

**SB0022/708279/1**

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 22  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “and” in line 6 down through “enforcement” in line 7 and substitute “if the handgun is unloaded, the person notifies a certain law enforcement unit that the person is transporting the handgun to the unit in accordance with the court order, and the person transports the handgun directly to the unit”; strike beginning with the second “is” in line 9 down through “enforcement” in line 10 and substitute “, if applicable, the firearm is unloaded, the person notifies a certain law enforcement unit that the person is transporting the firearm, ammunition, or firearm component to the unit in accordance with the court order, and the person transports the firearm, ammunition, or firearm component directly to the unit”; strike beginning with “while” in line 12 down through “enforcement” in line 13 and substitute “if the assault pistol is unloaded, the person notifies a certain law enforcement unit that the person is transporting the assault pistol to the unit in accordance with the court order, and the person transports the assault pistol directly to the unit”; strike beginning with “while” in line 15 down through “enforcement” in line 16 and substitute “if the machine gun is unloaded, the person notifies a certain law enforcement unit that the person is transporting the machine gun to the unit in accordance with the court order, and the person transports the machine gun directly to the unit”; in line 18, strike “a certain court” and substitute “the protective”; strike beginning with “while” in line 18 down through “enforcement” in line 19 and substitute “if the firearm is unloaded, the respondent notifies a certain law enforcement unit that the respondent is transporting the firearm to the unit in accordance with the protective order, and the respondent transports the firearm directly to the unit”; and strike beginning with “while” in line 21 down through “enforcement” in line 22 and substitute “if the regulated firearm is unloaded, the respondent notifies a certain law enforcement unit that the respondent is transporting the regulated firearm to the unit in accordance with the protective order, and the

(Over)

respondent transports the regulated firearm directly to the unit; making stylistic changes”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with “AND” in line 21 down through “ENFORCEMENT” in line 22 and substitute “**, IF:**

**(I) THE HANDGUN IS UNLOADED;**

**(II) THE PERSON HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE HANDGUN IS BEING TRANSPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COURT ORDER; AND**

**(III) THE PERSON TRANSPORTS THE HANDGUN DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION”.**

On page 4, strike beginning with “AND” in line 1 down through “ENFORCEMENT” in line 2 and substitute “**, IF:**

**(I) THE HANDGUN, RIFLE, OR SHOTGUN IS UNLOADED;**

**(II) THE PERSON HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE ITEM IS BEING TRANSPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COURT ORDER; AND**

**(III) THE PERSON TRANSPORTS THE ITEM DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION”;**

in line 9, strike the third “the”; strike beginning with “WHILE” in line 13 down through “ENFORCEMENT” in line 14 and substitute “**DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT**

UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION IF THE PERSON HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE PERSON IS TRANSPORTING THE ASSAULT PISTOL IN ACCORDANCE WITH A COURT ORDER AND THE ASSAULT PISTOL IS UNLOADED"; and strike beginning with "AND" in line 27 down through "ENFORCEMENT" in line 28 and substitute ", IF:

**(I) THE MACHINE GUN IS UNLOADED;**

**(II) THE PERSON HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE MACHINE GUN IS BEING TRANSPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COURT ORDER; AND**

**(III) THE PERSON TRANSPORTS THE MACHINE GUN DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION**".

On page 5, strike beginning with "IS" in line 22 down through "ENFORCEMENT" in line 24 and substitute ":

**(1) THE FIREARM IS UNLOADED;**

**(2) THE RESPONDENT HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE FIREARM IS BEING TRANSPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROTECTIVE ORDER; AND**

**(3) THE RESPONDENT TRANSPORTS THE FIREARM DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION**".

On page 6, strike beginning with "IS" in line 1 down through "ENFORCEMENT" in line 2 and substitute ":

(1) THE REGULATED FIREARM IS UNLOADED;

(2) THE RESPONDENT HAS NOTIFIED THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION THAT THE REGULATED FIREARM IS BEING TRANSPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CIVIL PROTECTIVE ORDER; AND

(3) THE RESPONDENT TRANSPORTS THE REGULATED FIREARM DIRECTLY TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT, BARRACKS, OR STATION”.